exchange currency risk arising from foreign currency transactions primarily with respect to
United States Dollar (USD) which are not hedged. The risk is measured through sensitivity
analysis of probable movement in exchange rate as at the reporting period.

			�   The company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed
in INR as follows:

Particulars Amount In INR

31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Financial assets
USD
Trade receivables 429.87 608.28
Bank balance in EEFC accounts 129.56 119.70
EUR
Trade receivables 19.23 12.57
GBP
Trade receivables 10.01 0.99
Total financial assets 588.67 741.54
Financial liabilities
USD
Trade payables - -
Total financial liabilities - -
Net exposure to exchange risk* 588.67 741.54

			   Sensitivity
			�   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency

denominated financial instruments and the impact is shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

CORPORATE REVIEW STATUTORY REPORT FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

119Annual Report 2023-24 |  TRACXN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED  |

Notes to Financial Statements
CIN: L72200KA2012PLC065294
As of and for the Year Ended March 31, 2024
(All amount in INR Lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax and equity

31 March 2024 31 March 2023
USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% (2023:1%)  5.59  7.28

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (2023:1%)  (5.59)  (7.28)

EUR sensitivity

INR/EUR - increase by 1% (2023:1%)  0.19  0.13

INR/EUR - decrease by 1% (2023:1%)  (0.19)  (0.13)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% (2023:1%)  0.10  0.01

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% (2023:1%)  (0.10)  (0.01)

		  (ii)	 Market price risk
		  a)	 Exposure
			�   The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Company and

classified in the Balance Sheet at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk
arising from investments in debt mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio.

		  b)	 Sensitivity
			�   The table below summarizes the impact of increase/decrease of the index on the company’s

equity and profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the NAV increases
by 5% or decreases by 5% with all other variables held constant.